

No. 10-507 OCT 13 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In ~~William~~ **William K. Suter, Clerk**
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC OPERATORS OFFSHORE, LLP,
and INSURANCE COMPANY OF
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

LUISA L. VALLADOLID,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP	THOMAS, QUINN &
PEDER K. BATALDEN	KRIEGER, LLP
*PETER ABRAHAMS	MICHAEL W. THOMAS
15760 Ventura Boulevard,	199 Fremont Street,
18th Floor	20th Floor
Encino, California 91436	San Francisco, California
(818) 995-0800 •	94105
Fax: (818) 995-3157	(415) 546-6100 •
pbalden@horvitzlevy.com	Fax: (415) 358-5868
pabrahams@horvitzlevy.com	mthomas@tqklaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners
Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP and
Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE IMPORTANT QUES- TION OF OIL PLATFORM WORKERS’ ELIGIBILITY FOR OCSLA BENEFITS.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF OCSLA IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE AND THIS COURT’S STATEMENTS	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion.....	App. 1
Decision and Order.....	App. 35
Order Denying the Claimant’s Motion to With- draw or Amend Admissions, Denying the Respondents’ Motion to Strike, and Granting Summary Decision.....	App. 53
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	App. 94
33 U.S.C. section 903(a).....	App. 96
43 U.S.C. section 1301(a)(b) & (c).....	App. 97
43 U.S.C. section 1312.....	App. 99
43 U.S.C. section 1331(a).....	App. 100
43 U.S.C. section 1332.....	App. 101
43 U.S.C. section 1333.....	App. 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mills v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Pro- grams, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	11
<i>Valladolid v. Pac. Operations Offshore, LLP</i> , 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 903 (2006).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 903(a) (2006).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) (2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) (2006).....	1
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301, 1312, 1331, 1332, and 1333 (2006).....	2
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301(a)(2), 1312, 1331(a) (2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)	14, 17
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (2006)	11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)(A) (2006)	12, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301-30308 (2006)	14
